

No. 17-130

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND J. LUCIA  
AND RAYMOND J. LUCIA COMPANIES, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF  
JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

HAROLD CRAIG BECKER  
LYNN K. RHINEHART  
MATTHEW J. GINSBURG  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
American Federation of  
Labor and Congress of  
Industrial Organizations  
815 16th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 637-5397  
mginsburg@aflicio.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Determining Whether Administrative Law Judges Are Officers of the United States Requires Examination of the Particular Statutory Scheme Under Which They Operate .....	4
A. Administrative Law Judges Are Officers of the United States Only If They Have Authority to Issue Final Decisions .....	5
B. Examination of the NLRA and Its Legislative History Illustrates the Type of Case-by-Case Analysis Needed to Determine If Administrative Law Judges Are Officers of the United States .....	9
C. The SEC Administrative Law Judges Are Not Officers of the United States .....	15
II. Because the SEC Has Discretion Not to Use Administrative Law Judges and to Define the Scope of Their Authority, the Judges’ Statutory Just Cause Protection Creates No Separation of Powers Problem Under <i>Free Enterprise Fund</i> .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bandimere v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) .....	10
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 181 (1996).....	12
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	5, 6
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971) .....	3, 13, 14
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	11
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 3 Greenl. (Me.) 481 (1822) .....	8, 9
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II.....	5
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, Pub. L. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 .....	10, 11, 12
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, Pub. L. 86-257, 73 Stat. 519 .....	13
National Labor Relations Act of 1935, Pub. L. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 .....	9, 10
Pub. L. 95-251, 92 Stat. 184 (March 27, 1978) ..	10
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 3132(a)(2)(E).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a) .....	16, 19
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(b) .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d)(1) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 153(a).....	9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	3, 11, 13
29 U.S.C. § 153(d) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 154(a).....	12, 14
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	9, 13
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	9
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	10, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	10, 11, 12, 19
29 U.S.C. § 160(d) .....	3, 12
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2).....	17
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(c) .....	16
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(d).....	16, 17
29 C.F.R. § 102.35 .....	3, 19
29 C.F.R. § 102.48 .....	3, 19

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

93 Cong. Rec. 5117.....	12
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess.....	11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Board Memorandum Describing the Authority and Assigned Responsibilities of the General Counsel of the National Labor Relations Board, 20 Fed. Reg. 2175 (April 1, 1955) .....</i>	13, 14
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) .....</i>	5, 6, 9
